

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X
RICHARD BEHAR,

Plaintiff,

v.

Nos. 17 Civ. 8153(LAK)
18 Civ. 7516(LAK)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendant.

.....X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709
Attorney for Defendant

SARAH S. NORMAND
Assistant U.S. Attorney
—Of Counsel—

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s Original FOIA Request and the <i>Behar I</i> Lawsuit	2
B. Plaintiff’s Second FOIA Request and the <i>Behar II</i> Lawsuit.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Schedules and Withheld Emails Are Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C)	7
A. The Schedules and Withheld Emails Satisfy the Threshold Requirements of Exemptions 6 and 7(C).....	8
B. The Privacy Interests at Stake	9
C. The Public Interests at Stake	11
D. The Balancing of Privacy and Public Interests	15
II. To the Extent They Reflect the President’s Schedule After His Inauguration on January 20, 2017, the Schedules Are Not “Agency Records” Subject to Disclosure Under FOIA	16
III. Portions of Four Withheld Emails Are Exempt from Disclosure Pursuant to Exemption 7(E).....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC,
18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Allard K. Lowenstein Human Rights Project v. DHS,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ,
No. 15 Civ. 1954(CM), 2016 WL 8259331 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016)..... 7

Assoc. Press v. DOD,
554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 8, 9, 12, 13

Assoc. Press v. DOJ,
549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9, 12, 13, 14

Bishop v. DHS,
45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19, 21

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 19

Brannum v. Dominguez,
377 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005) 15

Carney v. U.S. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 6, 7

Conti v. DHS,
No. 12 Civ. 5827(AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2018)..... 14, 15

Cook v. NARA,
758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

Diamond v. FBI,
532 F. Supp. 216 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 15

DOD v. FLRA,
510 U.S. 487, 114 S. Ct. 1006 (1994)..... 12, 14

Doherty v. U.S. DOJ,
775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 19

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749, 109 S. Ct. 1468 (1989) 12, 13, 14

Doyle v. U.S. DHS,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 3597513 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... passim

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. DHS,
926 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2013) 21

Estate of Ghais Abduljaami v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. 14 Civ. 7902 (RLE), 2016 WL 94140 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016)..... 16

FLRA v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
941 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1991) 16

Friedman v. USSS,
282 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2017) 21, 22

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 6

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 12

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146, 110 S. Ct. 471 (1989)..... 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. USSS,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10, 18, 19

Keys v. DHS,
510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007) 20

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 960 (1980) 18

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Leopold v. DOJ,
301 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018) 21, 22

Long v. OPM,
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6, 7, 9

NARA v. Favish,
 541 U.S. 157, 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004) 13

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner,
 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 16

N.Y. Times v. DOJ,
 101 F. Supp. 3d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 6, 19, 20

N.Y. Times Co. v. USSS,
 No. 17 Civ. 1885(PAC), 2018 WL 722420 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2018)..... 21

Perlman v. U.S. DOJ,
 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15, 16, 17

Schwarz v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 131 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000) 21

Seized Prop. Recovery Corp. v. U.S. CBP,
 CBP, 502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
 456 U.S. 595, 102 S. Ct. 1957 (1982) 7, 8

Wilner v. NSA,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 7

Wood v. FBI,
 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 9, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 7, 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 1, 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 1, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 1, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3056..... 9

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 2, 6, 22
